The new Bonus Shares will, subject to the Articles of Association, rank pari passu in all
respects with the H Shares and A Shares, respectively, in issue on the date of the issue of the
Bonus Shares. Holders of the new Bonus Shares will be entitled to receive all future dividends
and distributions (if any) which are declared, made or paid after the date on which the Bonus
Shares are allotted and issued, but will not be entitled to the Final Dividend. The Bonus Issue
should result in no change in the rights or interests of the H Shares traded on the Hong Kong
Stock Exchange. No fractional shares will be issued or distributed pursuant to the Bonus Issue,
but will be aggregated and sold for the benefi t of the Bank.

d. Effect to the Shareholding Upon the Completion of Bonus Issue

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Bank as at the date of this circular and
immediately upon completion of the Bonus Issue (assuming that no other Shares are allotted or
issued and no existing Shares are repurchased prior to the Record Date, upon satisfaction of the
conditions set out above):

As at the date
of this circular

Immediately upon completion
of the Bonus Issue

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

H Shares 26,524,138,356 47.15 29,176,552,192 47.15
A Shares 29,735,503,042 52.85 32,709,053,346 52.85

Total 56,259,641,398 100.00 61,885,605,538 100.00

Upon the completion of the issue of Bonus A Shares, the Ministry of Finance of the PRC
will hold 12,618,353,050 A Shares, representing 20.39% of the total issued share capital of the
Bank.

— 13 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

e. Overseas Shareholders

If on the Record Date, the register of members of the Bank for H Shares reveals there are
Overseas Shareholders, an enquiry will be made by the Board pursuant to Rule 13.36(2)(a) of
the Hong Kong Listing Rules regarding the legal restrictions under the laws of the relevant place
and the requirements of the relevant regulatory body or stock exchange and upon the enquiry,